



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6969/2018

MAZDOOR AWAS AND KALYAN SAMITI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Haider Ali, Advocate

versus

NORTHERN RAILWAY AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aditya Dhingra, Advocate for R-2

Mr. Nitin Jain, Advocate for R-3

Mr. Kush Sharma, Advocate for R-7

CORAM: SH. H.K. ARORA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **26.02.2021**

In view of the prevailing Covid-19 pandemic, the proceedings are being conducted through video conferencing.

Mr. Kush Sharma, Advocate appearing for respondent No.7 submits that due to personal reasons, counter affidavit could not be filed by him. Learned counsel further submits that now his counter affidavit is ready and the same will be filed during the course of the day. Let him do so. Advance copy thereof be also served on learned counsel for the petitioner today itself through e-mail, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks thereafter.

Page 1 of 2



So far as respondent Nos.1 and 4 to 6 are concerned, counter affidavit has still not been filed by them despite last and final opportunity having been given on 09.02.2021. There is also no appearance on their behalf either. Accordingly, in view of opportunities already having been given to respondent Nos.1 and 4 to 6, their right to file the counter affidavit is closed.

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks one week's more time to file rejoinder to the counter affidavit of respondent No.3. Let the same be filed within the time requested.

Re-notify on 08.04.2021.

REGISTRAR

FEBRUARY 26, 2021

vk

Page 2 of 2