



\$~8 & 9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 6969/2018, CM APPL. 26397/2018 & CM APPL. 5265/2023**

MAZDOOR AWAS AND KALYAN SAMITIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Advocate

versus

NORTHERN RAILWAY AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. T. P. Singh, Sr. Central Govt. Counsel for R-1.
Mr. Siddhant Gupta and Mr. Rajdev Kumar, Advocates for DDA.
Ms. Beenashaw Soni, Standing Counsel with Ms. Mansi Jain, Advocate for MCD.
Ms. Aakriti Garg and Ms. Rani Bala for Mr. Parvinder Chauhan, Advocate for DUSIB.

(9)

+ **W.P.(C) 6982/2018 & CM APPL. 26422/2018**

SOHAN LAL AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Santosh Chauriha, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Gigi C. George and Mr. Sunil Kumar, Advocates for UOI.
Mr. Om Prakash, SPC with Mr. Chandresh Pratap, Ms. Swati Mishra,



Mr. Nitish Pande and Mr. Sarthak Udaipuria, Advocates for Railways.

Ms. Aakriti Garg and Ms. Rani Bala for Mr. Parvinder Chauhan, Advocate for DUSIB.

Mr. Arun Birbal and Mr. Sanjay Singh, Advocates for DDA.

Mr. Vikrant N Goyal and Mr. Rajat Srivastav, Advocates for MCD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

23.09.2024

1. Learned counsel for Railway states that despite writing to DUSIB as far back as on 4th March 2024, the Railway has received no response.
2. The Chief Engineer-01, DUSIB is directed to meet the Chief Superintendent Engineer, Railways on 8th October, 2024 at a mutually convenient time in a bid to resolve all pending disputes.
3. Let a status report be filed by the Chief Engineer-01, DUSIB before the next date of hearing.
4. List on 2nd December 2024.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

SEPTEMBER 23, 2024

Aj